

027

FILED 64pp
SID J. WHITE
SEP 26 1991
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 78,197

MAISON GRANDE CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

DORTEN, INC., etc., et al.,

Respondents.

_____ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

PODHURST, ORSECK, JOSEFSBERG,
EATON, MEADOW, OLIN & PERWIN, P.A.
25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-2800

By: Joel S. Perwin, Esquire
Fla. Bar. No. 316814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. ISSUES ON APPEAL	
A. WHETHER THE ESCALATION CLAUSE IN QUESTION, ENTERED INTO BEFORE 1975, IS ENFORCEABLE AFTER OCTOBER 1, 1988, FOR THE ENTIRE TERM OF THE 99-YEAR LEASE, WHERE THE LESSOR HAS NOT AGREED TO BE BOUND BY FUTURE CHANGES IN THE CONDOMINIUM ACT	5
B. WHETHER F.S. 718.4015 VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS (TAKINGS) CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS	5
C. WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY AWARDED DORTEN TRIAL AND APPELLATE ATTORNEY'S FEES	5
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
IV. ARGUMENT	
ISSUE A	7
ISSUE B	38
ISSUE C	44
V. CONCLUSION	49
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF CASES

Page

<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Askew</i> , 366 F.Supp. 901 (N.D. Fla. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 511 F.2d 710 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 908, 96 S.Ct. 210, 46 L.Ed.2d 137 (1975)	32-33
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255, 100 S.Ct. 2138, 65 L.Ed.2d 106 (1980)	41
<i>Albrecht v. State</i> , 444 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1984)	39, 41
<i>Allgeyer v. State of Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578, 17 S.Ct. 427, 41 L.Ed. 832 (1897)	44
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234, 98 S.Ct. 2716, 57 L.Ed.2d 727 (1978)	33, 35, 38
<i>Anders v. Nicholson</i> , 111 Fla. 849, 150 So. 639 (1933)	11
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51, 100 S.Ct. 318, 62 L.Ed.2d 210 (1979)	40-43
<i>Angora Enterprises, Inc. v. Cole</i> , 439 So.2d 832 (Fla. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 927, 104 S.Ct. 1710, 80 L.Ed.2d 183 (1984)	11
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 80 S.Ct. 1563, 4 L.Ed.2d 1554 (1960)	40
<i>Association of Golden Glades Condominium Club, Inc. v. Security Management Corp.</i> , 557 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1990)	4, 11, 13, 15
<i>Association of Golden Glades Condominium Club v. Security Management Corp.</i> , 518 So.2d 967 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988), <i>approved</i> , 557 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1990)	13-16
<i>Beddell v. Lassiter</i> , 143 Fla. 43, 196 So. 699 (1940)	35

TABLE OF CASES

Page

Beeman v. Island Breakers, A Condominium, Inc.,
577 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 23

In Re Beverly,
342 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1977) 18

Brickell Bay Club Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Forte,
397 So.2d 959 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981), *review denied*, 408
So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1981) 46-47

Brooks v. Palm Bay Towers Condominium Ass'n, Inc.,
375 So.2d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) 24

Buckley Towers Condominium, Inc. v. Buchwald,
356 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) 14

Carillon Hotel v. Rodriguez,
124 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1960) 18

Century Village, Inc. v. Wellington, etc. Condominium Ass'n,
361 So.2d 128 (Fla. 1978) 9, 11, 31

Chicago B & Q. R. v. City of Chicago,
166 U.S. 226, 17 S.Ct. 581, 41 L.Ed. 979 (1897) 39

City of El Paso v. Simmons,
379 U.S. 497, 85 S. Ct. 577, 13 L. Ed. 2d 446 (1965) 28-30

City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel, Inc.,
261 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1972) 34

City of Miami Beach v. Forte Towers, Inc.,
305 So.2d 764 (Fla. 1974) 35

Clausell v. Hobart Corp.,
515 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 1987), *appeal dismissed, cert.*
denied, 485 U.S. 1000, 108 S. Ct. 1459, 99 L. Ed. 2d 690
(Fla. 1988) 26

Clemons v. Flagler Hospital, Inc.,
385 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) 10

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Coast Cities Coaches, Inc. v. Dade County</i> , 178 So.2d 703 (Fla. 1965)	26
<i>Cohen v. Mohawk, Inc.</i> , 137 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1962)	38
<i>Commodore Plaza at Century 21 Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 378 So.2d 307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	14, 25, 32
<i>Condery v. Condery</i> , 92 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1957)	18
<i>Condominium Ass'n of Plaza Towers North, Inc. v. Plaza Recreation Development Corp.</i> , 514 So.2d 381 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 557 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1990)	12-14
<i>Condominium Ass'n of Plaza Towers North, Inc. v. Plaza Recreation Development Corp.</i> , 557 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1990)	11, 14
<i>Coombes v. Getz</i> , 285 U.S. 434, 52 S.Ct. 435, 76 L.Ed. 866 (1932)	25-26, 33, 35
<i>Cove Club Investors, Ltd. v. Sandalfoot South One, Inc.</i> , 438 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1983)	11-15
<i>Dade County v. National Bulk Carriers, Inc.</i> , 450 So.2d 213 (Fla. 1984)	39
<i>Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</i> , 521 So.2d 101 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 870, 109 S.Ct. 180, 102 L.Ed.2d 149 (1988)	39-40, 43
<i>Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</i> , 570 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	43

TABLE OF CASES

Page

Department of Business Regulation v. National Manufactured Housing Federation, Inc.,
370 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 1979) 21

Department of Ins., State of Fla. v. Teachers Ins. Co.,
404 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1981) 28, 31

Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Polk,
568 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1990) 39

Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
363 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 1978) 25, 32, 34

Div. of Worker's Compensation v. Brevda,
420 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 26

Dober v. Worrell,
401 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1981) 18

Elliott v. Hernando County,
281 So.2d 395 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973) 43

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400, 103 S. Ct. 697, 74 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1983) 18, 28-29, 32, 38

Escarra v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,
131 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1961) 38

In Re Estate of Yohn,
238 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1970) 38

Fincher Motors, Inc. v. Northwestern Bank & Trust Co.,
166 So.2d 717 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964) 14

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles,
482 U.S. 304, 107 S.Ct. 2378, 96 L.Ed.2d 250 (1987) 40-42

Fleeman v. Case,
342 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976) *passim*

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 448 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	26
<i>Florida Sheriffs Ass'n v. Department of Administration</i> , 408 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1981)	11
<i>Florida State Lodge v. City of Hialeah</i> , 815 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Fornaris v. Ridge Tool Co.</i> , 423 F.2d 563 (1st Cir.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 400 U.S. 41, 91 S.Ct. 156, 27 L.Ed.2d 174 (1970)	39
<i>Franz Tractor Co. v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 566 So.2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	32
<i>Gans v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 560 So.2d 281 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 574 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1990)	35
<i>Geary Distributing Co. v. All Brand Importers, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1991)	28, 33, 35-36
<i>Glisson v. Alachua County</i> , 558 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 570 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1990)	39-40
<i>Golden Glades Club Recreation Corp. v. Association of Golden Glades Condominium Club, Inc.</i> , 385 So.2d 103 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 392 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1980)	11
<i>Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc.</i> , 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1083, 102 S.Ct. 640, 70 L.Ed.2d 618 (1981)	39
<i>In re Guardianship of Gamble</i> , 436 So.2d 173 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 450 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1984)	24
<i>Hamilton v. Williams</i> , 145 Fla. 697, 200 So. 80 (1941)	35

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Hardware Mut. Cas. Co. v. Carlton</i> , 151 Fla. 238, 9 So.2d 359 (1942)	25
<i>High Ridge Management Corp. v. State</i> , 354 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1977)	24
<i>Estate of Himelstein v. City of Ft. Wayne, Indiana</i> , 898 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398, 54 S.Ct. 231, 78 L.Ed. 413 (1934)	25, 37
<i>Hudson Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349, 28 S. Ct. 529, 52 L. Ed. 828 (1908)	29, 33
<i>Inc. v. Connolly</i> , 546 So.2d 38 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	14
<i>Inc. v. Manson</i> , 334 So.2d 48 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	47
<i>Island Manor Apartments of Marco Island, Inc. v. Division of Florida Land Sales, Condominiums and Mobile Homes</i> , 515 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987), review denied, 523 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1988)	14
<i>In re Jeffcott's Estate</i> , 186 So.2d 80 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	35
<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 563 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1990)	39-41, 43
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S.Ct. 383, 62 L.Ed.2d 332 (1979)	40, 43
<i>Kaufman v. Shere</i> , 347 So.2d 627 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977), cert. denied, 355 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1978)	11
<i>Kendall East Estates, Inc. v. Banks</i> , 386 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	47

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Kendry v. State Road Dept.</i> , 213 So.2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968), cert. denied, 222 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1969)	43
<i>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Fund</i> , 427 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	39, 41
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470, 107 S.Ct. 1232, 94 L.Ed.2d 472 (1987)	33, 41-42
<i>Keystone Water Co., Inc. v. Bevis</i> , 278 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1973)	35
<i>Kirkpatrick v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 312 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	43
<i>Larson v. Lesser</i> , 106 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1958)	20
<i>Local No. 234 v. Henley & Beckwith</i> , 66 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1953)	24, 45
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S.Ct. 3164, 73 L.Ed.2d 868 (1982)	40, 43
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555, 55 S.Ct. 854, 79 L.Ed. 1593 (1935)	39
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571, 54 S.Ct. 840, 78 L.Ed. 1434 (1934)	41
<i>Mahood v. Bessemer Properties</i> , 154 Fla. 710, 18 So.2d 775 (1944)	35
<i>Manning v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 250 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1971)	25
<i>McCord v. Smith</i> , 43 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1950)	26

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>McGregor v. Provident Trust Co. of Philadelphia</i> , 119 Fla. 718, 162 So. 323 (1935)	10
<i>Myrick v. Battle</i> , 5 Fla. 345 (1853)	35
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Federation v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 271 U.S.App.D.C. 1, 850 F.2d 694 (1988)	40, 44
<i>Neal v. McMullian</i> , 98 Fla. 549, 124 So. 29 (1929)	26
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987)	43
<i>Northeast Polk County Hospital District v. Snively</i> , 162 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1964)	18
<i>Northshore Cycles, Inc. v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 919 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1990)	20-22, 36
<i>Old Plantation Corp. v. Maule Industries, Inc.</i> , 68 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1953)	10
<i>Palm Beach Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Strong</i> , 300 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1974)	36
<i>Park Benziger & Co. v. Southern Wine & Spirits, Inc.</i> , 391 So.2d 681 (Fla. 1980)	22, 34
<i>Parsons v. Federal Realty Corp.</i> , 105 Fla. 105, 143 So. 912 (1931)	9
<i>Patrizi v. McAninch</i> , 153 Tex. 389, 269 S.W.2d 343 (1954)	24
<i>Penn. Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.2d 61 (1978)	41
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, 43 S.Ct. 158, 67 L.Ed. 322 (1922)	33, 35, 39

TABLE OF CASES

Page

Phillips v. City of West Palm Beach,
70 So.2d 345 (Fla. 1953) 35

Pinewood Estates of Michigan v. Barnegat Township Leveling Bd.,
898 F.2d 347 (3d Cir. 1990) 44

Point East One Condominium Corp., Inc. v. Point East Developers, Inc.,
348 So.2d 32 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) 14

Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium, Inc.,
378 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1979) 21-22, 33-34, 36, 38

Price Wise Buying Group v. Nuzum, 343 So.2d 115 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) 48

Public Employees' Retirement Board v. Washoe County,
96 Nev. 718, 615 P.2d 972 (1980) 37

Rebholz v. Metro Care, Inc.,
397 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1981) 22, 35

Ritter's Hotel, Inc. v. Sidebothom,
142 Fla. 171, 194 So. 322 (1940) 47

Ryan v. Ryan,
277 So.2d 266 (Fla. 1973) 26

Sag Harbour Marine, Inc. v. Fickett,
484 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1st DCA), *review denied*, 494 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1986) 48

Sarmiento v. State,
371 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), *aff'd*, 397 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1981) 49

School Board of Pinellas County v. District Court of Appeal, Second District,
467 So.2d 985 (Fla. 1985) 50

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>In Re Seaton's Estate</i> , 154 Fla. 446, 18 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1944)	10
<i>Shavers v. Duval County</i> , 73 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1954)	20, 36, 38
<i>Sky Lake Gardens Recreation, Inc. v. Sky Lake Garden Nos. 1, 3 and 4, Inc.</i> , 574 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	11
<i>Springer v. Colburn</i> , 162 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1964)	20, 32, 34, 36
<i>State Dept. of Transportation v. Chadbourne</i> , 382 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1980)	22
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. City of Miami</i> , 153 Fla. 644, 15 So.2d 449 (1943)	35
<i>State of Florida, Dept. of Transportation v. Cone Bros. Contracting Co.</i> , 364 So.2d 482 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	12, 36
<i>State of Nevada Employees Ass'n, Inc. v. Keating</i> , 903 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, _____ U.S. _____, 111 S. Ct. 558, 112 L. Ed. 2d 565 (1990)	37
<i>State Plant Bd. v. Smith</i> , 110 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1959)	43
<i>Stein v. Brown Properties, Inc.</i> , 104 So.2d 495 (Fla. 1958)	18
<i>Superior Motors, Inc. v. Winnebago Industries, Inc.</i> , 359 F.Supp. 773 (D.S.C. 1973)	25
<i>Thompson v. Nassau County</i> , 343 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	43
<i>Treigle v. Acme Homestead Ass'n</i> , 297 U.S. 189, 56 S.Ct. 408, 80 L.Ed. 575 (1936)	36

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Trustees of Tufts College v. Triple R. Ranch, Inc.</i> , 275 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1973)	24, 34
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Mason City & F.T.D.R. Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 160, 26 S.Ct. 19, 50 L.Ed. 134 (1905)	10
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Bevis</i> , 336 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1976)	23, 32
<i>United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co. v. Department of Insurance</i> , 453 So.2d 1355 (Fla. 1984)	18, 28, 32
<i>United States Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 97 S.Ct. 1505, 52 L.Ed. 92 (1977)	25, 33, 36, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 781 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores</i> , 362 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1978)	26
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56, 55 S.Ct. 555, 79 L.Ed. 1298 (1935)	25, 36
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas</i> , 292 U.S. 426, 54 S.Ct. 816, 78 L.Ed. 1344 (1934)	36
<i>Whipple v. State</i> , 431 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	19
<i>Wilderness Country Club Partnership, Ltd. v. Groves</i> , 458 So.2d 769 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	11, 14, 24, 43
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535, 69 S.Ct. 1235, 93 L.Ed. 1524 (1949)	10
<i>In re Will of Martell</i> , 457 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	26
<i>Yaffee v. Int'l Co.</i> , 80 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1955)	34

TABLE OF CASES

Page

Yamaha Parts Distributors, Inc. v. Ehrman,
316 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975) 9, 19-20, 32

Yellow Cab Co. of Dade County v. Dade County,
412 So.2d 395 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982), *review denied*, 424
So.2d 764 (Fla. 1983) 25, 36, 38

AUTHORITIES

§ 59.46(1), Fla. Stat. (1977) 48

§ 711.213, Fla. Stat. (1975) 4

§ 711.231, Fla. Stat. (1975) 8, 12

§ 718.401(3)(f)(1), Fla. Stat. (1985) 3-4, 12

§ 718.4015, Fla. Stat. (1988) 3-4, 15, 22, 44-45

2 *Nichols' The Law of Eminent Domain* § 6.09, at 6-55 (rev.
3d ed. 1983) 41
